
High Peak Borough Council

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Thursday, 18 May 2017

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

The internal and external auditors will be available to meet committee 
members from 6.15 to 6.30 pm. Any councillors who are not able or do 
not wish to attend the session at 6.15 pm are requested to join the 
meeting with the Executive Councillors and officers at 6.30 pm.

10 May 2017

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 

 i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
ii) Other Interests. 

3. To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Planned Audit Fee for 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 12)

5. External Audit Update (Pages 13 - 32)

6. Review of Risk Management Strategy (Pages 33 - 52)

7. Risk Management Update (Pages 53 - 64)

8. Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2017/18 (Pages 65 - 72)

9. 2016/17 Internal Audit Periodic Report February 2017 to April 2017 (Pages 73 - 92)

10. Part 2 
To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

11. To approve the Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 93 - 94)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information))

Public Document Pack



SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Audit & Regulatory Committee
Councillor A Barrow Councillor C Boynton
Councillor G Claff Councillor J Douglas
Councillor L Grooby Councillor S Helliwell
Councillor N Longos Councillor J Pritchard
Councillor R Quinn Councillor D Robins
Councillor F Sloman Councillor J Walton



1

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Meeting: Tuesday, 14 February 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, 
Buxton

Present: Councillor J Pritchard (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, C Boynton, J Douglas, L Grooby, S Helliwell, D Kerr, 
N Longos, R Quinn, D Robins, F Sloman and J Walton

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Claff

17/40 COUNCILLOR PRITCHARD
(Agenda Item )

Tributes were paid to Councillor Pritchard who announced that he would be 
standing down as Chair of the Committee at the next Annual Council 
meeting.  Councillors, officers and the Council’s external auditors thanked 
Councillor Pritchard for his dedication and impartial chairmanship of 
meetings of the committee over the last 10 years.

17/41 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 be approved 
as a correct record. 

17/42 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations made.

17/43 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16
(Agenda Item 4)

Councillors were presented with a summary of the results of External Audit 
work carried out for the year ending 31st March 2016. There had been no 
significant matters arising and the auditors had issued an unqualified 
opinion.  Reference was made to the restriction on rent levels, progress 
made with regards to the Buxton Crescent project and previous difficulties 
encountered in the bank reconciliation process which had improved. The 
Council had good arrangements in place to deliver future savings.

RESOLVED:

High Peak Borough Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 14 February 2017

2

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be noted.

17/44 ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2015/16
(Agenda Item 5)

The report summarised work undertaken to certify the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim submitted by the Authority which found that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements to compile a complete, accurate and timely claim 
for audit certification.  An assurance statement on the Council's annual 
Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return for 2015/16 was also provided. 

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Grant Certification Letter 2015/16 noted.

17/45 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17
(Agenda Item 6)

Councillors considered the External Audit Plan for 2016/17.  This included 
matters relating to materiality, significant risks, the approach to securing 
value for money and the audit cycle.

RECOMMENDED:

That Council be recommended to note the External Audit Plan for 2016/17.

17/46 EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE RISK ASSESSMENT 2016/17
(Agenda Item 7)

The purpose of the report was to contribute towards the effective two-way 
communication between auditors and the Council's Audit and Regulatory 
Committee.  There were a series of questions and management responses 
on the following areas:-

 Fraud
 Laws and regulations
 Going concern
 Accounting estimates
 Related party transactions

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

17/47 AMENDMENTS TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Agenda Item 8)

The report sought approval to make changes to the authority’s accounting 
policies.  The amendments related to the Accruals of Income and 
Expenditure policy and the Property Plant and Equipment policy and were 
primarily in response to the need to streamline accounting procedures to Page 4



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 14 February 2017

3

produce the annual statements within a tighter deadline. They also 
represented a more targeted and effective use of resources.

RESOLVED:

That the changes to accounting policies as detailed in the report be 
approved.

17/48 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS - PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT 
APPOINTMENTS OPT-IN
(Agenda Item 9)

Following the demise of the Audit Commission new arrangements were 
needed for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 required authorities to either opt in to the appointing 
person regime or to establish an Auditor Panel and conduct their own 
procurement exercise. The Council would need to consider the options 
available and put in place new arrangements in time to make a first 
appointment by 31 December 2017.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Council be recommended that the Authority opts in to the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors.

17/49 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - PROGRESS AGAINST 2015/16 
ACTION PLAN
(Agenda Item 10)

Regulations required the Council to conduct a review each financial year of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and approve an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  The AGS Action Plan (Appendix 1 of the 
report) outlined the progress made against the required actions as at the 
end of December 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

17/50 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - MID-YEAR REPORT 2016/17
(Agenda Item 11)

The Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2016/17 was 
scrutinised in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009 
and generally accepted good practice.  Discussion took place on the 
arrangements in place for borrowing and lending funds.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management position (as at 31st December 2016) be 
noted. Page 5



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 14 February 2017

4

17/51 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (TMSS) 2017/18
(Agenda Item 12)

The purpose of the report was to allow members of the Committee to 
consider and endorse the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2017/18 to ensure that its capital and treasury activities for the next four 
years were affordable and properly managed.  Discussion took place with 
regards to credit ratings and borrowing from reserves.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
2017/18 be recommended to Council for approval.

17/52 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
(Agenda Item 13)

The Audit Charter provided a framework for the operation of the Internal 
Audit service and was required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS), which came into effect on 1st April 2013. PSIAS 
required the Charter to be approved by the ‘Board’, which for the Council’s 
purpose was the Audit & Regulatory Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s updated Internal Audit Charter be approved.

17/53 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT SEPTEMBER 2016 TO 
JANUARY 2017
(Agenda Item 14)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to “undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit Committee on 
the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan. 

It was reported that all audit recommendations had been agreed, that 100% of 
2016/17 audit recommendations had been implemented and that 70% of the Audit 
Plan had been completed. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress information contained within the report be noted.

17/54 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item )

RESOLVED:

Page 6



Audit & Regulatory Committee
Tuesday, 14 February 2017

5

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

17/55 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 16)

RESOLVED:

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

17/56 BUXTON CRESCENT & THERMAL SPA PROJECT - ORAL UPDATE
(Agenda Item 17)

The Committee received an oral update relating to the Buxton Crescent and 
Spa Project and associated risks.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.52 pm

CHAI
[...]
esented by the levy?

• How is training in the 

organisation structured?

• How do we develop and 

align to our workforce 

development strategy

Grant Thornton update

P
age 30



‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms 

provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or 

more member firms, as the context requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 

(GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. 

GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or 

omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved | Draft

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit and Regulatory Committee

18th May 2017

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1: Risk Management Strategy 

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present for approval the updated Risk 
Management Strategy, this includes consideration of the Council’s risk 
tolerance thresholds    

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee approve the revised Risk Management Strategy as 
detailed at Appendix 1  

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy has an inbuilt periodic review in 
order to ensure the Council’s approach reflects changing circumstances.   
 

3.2 The last review was approved in February 2016, which resulted in significant 
changes to the strategy following a voluntary external review by our insurers, 
Zurich Municipal. 

TITLE: Review of the Risk Management Strategy    

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 
Finance & Corporate Services

CONTACT OFFICER: Vanessa Higgins - Information Business 
Partner 

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2

3.3 This year’s review has been informed by a number of considerations, 
including:

 The financial challenges facing the Council over the course of its Medium 
Term Financial Plan and how this might affect the tolerance to financial 
risk;

 Consultation with senior managers and the corporate Risk Management 
Group to gather the perception of users of the risk framework as to the 
effectiveness of the assessment tools and thresholds currently used; and 

 ‘Horizon scanning’ for emerging risks within the public sector as identified 
by our insurance provider through their annual client forums.  

  
3.4 In light of the review, no fundamental change to the Council’s current risk 

tolerance thresholds is proposed for 2017. The minor changes proposed to 
the Council’s Risk Management Strategy are highlighted in blue within 
Appendix 1

 
4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Risk management impacts on all service areas and therefore links to each of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan aims.   

5. Options

5.1 The committee can approve the revised strategy or suggest amendments

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Diversity 
and Equality Policies

6.4 Financial Considerations
Effective Risk Management contributes to the Council’s financial objectives 

6.5 Legal
None

11.3

Page 34



3

6.6 Sustainability
None

6.7 Internal and External Consultation
Service Managers have been consulted on the current Risk Management 
Process through the Risk Management Group

6.8 Risk Assessment
Establishing the Council’s risk tolerance is key to delivering a successful 
Risk Management Strategy.   

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer

Background Papers Location Contact details

Medium Term Financial Plan.
Zurich’s Emerging Risks / Senior 
Manager’s Report 2016.

Available on request Vanessa Higgins 
OD & Transformation, 
Ext 4057 Leek

Page 35



4

7. Background and Introduction

7.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy was adopted in December 2010. It 
is a joint strategy that also covers the activities of the Council’s strategic 
alliance partner Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. 

7.2 Within the strategy there is a commitment to undertake annual reviews. 
Between 2010 and 2017 four reviews, including a fundamental revision of the 
Council’s approach, have been undertaken.    

8. 2017 Review

8.1 This year’s review has been relatively light touch, as it follows hard on the 
heels of a more fundamental review of the Council’s approach to Risk 
Management in 2015/16 in conjunction with the Council’s Insurers, Zurich 
Municipal.   

8.2 The review of our Risk Management Strategy in 2017 has taken account of:

 The financial challenges facing the Council over the course of its Medium 
Term Financial Plan and how this might affect our tolerance to financial 
risk. The move to a more commercially focused organisation brings with it 
the acceptance of calculated risks in return for new opportunities. The 
Council’s risk tolerance threshold needs to reflect the move in local 
government from process driven to outcome-based commercially focused 
organisations.
  

 The perception of users of the Risk Framework as to the effectiveness of 
the assessment tools and thresholds through consultation with the 
corporate Risk Management Group. This review found that the current 
strategy and risk tolerance thresholds were considered to be still 
appropriate given the ongoing financial climate within local government.  

 Horizon scanning for new and emerging risks within the public sector as 
identified by our insurers through their annual client forums. This helps 
inform both our strategy and the content of our strategic risk register. The  
‘Senior
[...]
tion only

2 – Unlikely Unlikely to occur 
but could at some 
time (e.g. once in 3 
years) 

3 – Moderate Financial Impact = £50k+ - £100k
Reputational Impact = Extensive 
coverage in local media
Physical Injury = Violence / threat of 
serious injury requiring medical 
treatment
Environmental Damage = Moderate 
local
Service Disruption = Disruption of 
less than 7 days for Priority 3 and 4 
functions*

3 – Possible Fairly likely to occur 
at some time or 
under certain 
circumstances (e.g. 
once in 2 years)

4 – Major Financial Impact = £100k+
Reputational Impact = Coverage in 
national media
Physical Injury = Extensive multiple 
injuries
Environmental Damage = major local
Service Disruption = Priority 2 
function disrupted for more than 3 
days

4 – Likely Will probably occur 
at some time or in 
most circumstances 
(e.g. annually) 

5 – 
Catastrophic

Financial Impact = £1m+
Reputational Impact = Extensive 
national press / media (lead item)
Physical Injury = Major and beyond
Environmental Damage = major 
national or beyond
Service Disruption = Priority 1 
function disrupted for more than 24 
hours

5 – Almost 
Certain

Is expected to 
occur in most 
circumstances (e.g. 
monthly)

*The Priority functions are identified in the Council’s Business Continuity Plan. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



9. 1

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Audit and Regulatory Committee

18th May 2017

Appendices attached: 
Appendix A: Strategic Risks (by exception)
Appendix B: Operational Risks (by exception)

1.        Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to allow the robust scrutiny of the Council’s risk 
management arrangements in accordance with generally accepted good 
practice.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the committee note the Council’s current risk position and the mitigation 
plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks) and Appendix B 
(operational risks).

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council’s Strategic, Operational 
[...]
an 
delivery.  

1. On-
going 2. 
Paused. 3. 
TBD

Exec Director - 
Transformation

OP2 Business Rates 
retention scheme

1. MTFP reviewed and 
refreshed three times a 
year. 2. Financial 
modelling on assumed 
reductions. 3. Pooling 
arrangements in relation 
to business rates. 4. 
Budget Strategy and 
forecasting. 5. NNDR 
revaluation completed. 

4 3 1. Pooling arrangements 2. Central 
Govt. will make good shortfall. 3. 
Assess impact of 100% BRR

On-going

P
age 64



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Audit & Regulatory Committee

18th May 2017

Appendices Attached – Appendix 1 High Peak BC / Staffordshire Moorlands 
DC Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In 
accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit 
Manager should establish a risk based audit plan to determine the 
priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the Council’s 
goals. The audit plan must be based on a documented risk assessment 
undertaken at least annually.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Councillors approve the Council’s annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18.

TITLE: Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2017/18

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR Councillor Emily Thrane – Executive
Councillor – Corporate Services

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak – Internal Audit Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state that the Audit Plan 
must be based on a documented risk assessment undertaken at least 
annually and it needs to be flexible in response to changes in the 
Council’s business, risks, operations, programs, systems and controls. 
Furthermore, the Standard states that the Audit Manager must 
communicate the internal audit activity’s plans and resource 
requirements to senior management and the Audit Committee for 
review and approval. The Audit Manager must also communicate the 
impact of resource limitations. This report seeks to address these 
requirements.

3.2 The annual audit plan for 2017/18 has been created and is attached as 
Appendix 1. This involved a review of the risk scores in accordance 
with the Audit Service’s established risk assessment methodology to 
ensure that the most recent changes affecting risk are taken into 
account. The Internal Audit Plan is a joint Alliance plan designed to 
make the best use of Alliance resources and to reflect the nature of 
Council services.

3.3 Should any amendments to the audit plan be necessary during the 
year, these will be reported to Councillors at future Audit & Regulatory 
Committee meetings.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the 
Annual Governance Statement and therefore helps to confirm effective 
use of financial and other resources to ensure value for money. 

5. Options and Analysis

5.1 Approve the 2017/18 Audit Plan (Recommended). The Council will have 
an achievable risk based internal audit plan which is designed to 
provide assurance that the control environment is effective in achieving 
the Council’s objectives and is in accordance with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, and therefore the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015.

5.2 Do not approve the 2017/18 Audit Plan (Not Recommended). The 
Council will not be complying with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 requirement to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate 
the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards 
or guidance”.

Page 66



6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

No implications.

6.2 Workforce

No implications.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations

No implications.

6.5 Legal

No implications.

6.6 Sustainability

No implications.

6.7 Internal and External Consultation

No implications.

6.8 Risk Assessment

The annual audit plan has been prepared in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Service’s established risk assessment methodology.

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

None N/A John Leak
Audit Services Manager
Tel: (01538) 395695
e-mail: john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Page 67

mailto:john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
mailto:john.leak@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk


7. Background and Detail

7.1 The audit plan must be based on a documented risk assessment 
undertaken at least annually, in accordance with the requirements of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. However the audit plan 
needs to be flexible to be able to reflect the changing risks and priorities 
of the Council so the entire scope of audits will receive ongoing 
consideration and attention to ensure that appropriate audit coverage is 
achieved.

7.2 The Audit Plan has been developed using a comprehensive risk 
assessment framework which is designed to assess all areas of the 
Council’s services and thereby examine and evaluate the whole system 
of internal controls (both financial and non-financial) established by 
management. This risk assessment allows the Audit Plan to be 
focused, concentrating resources on the areas of greatest need and 
where there will be the best use of audit resources. The work is 
designed to appraise and review :

 the completeness, reliability and integrity of information, both 
financial and operational;

 the systems established to ensure compliance with policies, plans, 
procedures, laws and regulations
[...]
t(s).

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1
HIGH PEAK BC / STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DC

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

AUDIT SMDC HPBC ALLIANCE TOTAL
Key Financial Systems
Budgetary Control 10 10
Council Tax 15 15
Creditor Payments 10 10
Housing Benefits 20 20
Housing Rents 15 15
General Ledger 10 10
Non-Domestic Rates 15 15
Payroll 15 15
Recovery 15 15
Sundry Debtors 15 15
Treasury Management 10 10
TOTAL – KEY FINANCIAL SYSTEMS 0 15 135 150

Areas identified within Corporate Risks
Assets & Facilities 15 15
Capital Contract Management 15 15
ICT-Data Protection/Info Governance 15 15
Housing Strategy 10 10
Housing Stock Management 15 15
Planning Policy 15 15
Regeneration 15 15
Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults 10 10
Strategic Partnerships 10 10
TOTAL – CORPORATE RISKS 0 15 105 120

Areas identified by Internal Audit
Cemeteries 15 15
Conservation 10 10
Corporate Project Management 15 15
Customer Services 15 15
Development Control / S106 / CIL 15 15
Disabled Facilities Grants - Assurance 10 10
Emergency Planning/Business Continuity 15 15
Elections 10 10
Freedom of Information 10 10
Horticulture 15 15
Housing Advice 10 10
Housing Planned Maintenance 15 15
Land Charges 15 15
Legal Services 10 10
Licensing 10 10
Pavilion Gardens 15 15
Payroll Expenses 10 10
Procurement 15 15
TOTAL – AREAS IDENTIFIED BY IA 0 30 200 230

TOTAL PLANNED DAYS 0 60 440 500
Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to Audit & Regulatory Committee

18th May 2017

Appendices Attached - Appendix 1 Audit Reports Issued Between 1st February 
2017 and 30th April 2017
Appendix 2 Internal Audit 2016/17 Progress Information 
as at 30th April 2017
Appendix 3 2015/16 Audit Recommendations 
Implementation

1.        Reason for the Report:

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit 
Manager must report periodically to the Audit Committee on the internal 
audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the committee note the progress information contained within this 
report.

TITLE: 2016/17 Internal Audit Periodic Report 
February 2017 to April 2017

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Emily Thrane – Executive
Councillor – Corporate Services

CONTACT OFFICER: John Leak – Internal Audit Manager

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



3. Executive Summary

3.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise performance information for 
the Council’s Internal Audit service for the 2016/17 financial year. This 
includes a breakdown of audits in progress and completed to date, the 
number and classification of recommendations made, agreed and 
where applicable, implemented by management.

3.2 All audit recommendations have been agreed, and to date 100% of 
2016/17 audit recommendations that are due have been implemented. 
Where deficiencies in internal control have been identified and not 
corrected, Internal Audit are satisfied that they will be resolved in an 
appropriate manner and they will continue to monitor such cases. It 
should be noted that it is the responsibility of relevant Managers to 
implement agreed recommendations.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The assurance provided by the work of Internal Audit informs the 
Annual Governance Statement and therefore helps to confirm effective 
use of financial and other resources to ensure value for money.

5. Options and Analysis

5.1 There are no options to consider.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

None.

6.2 Workforce

None.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

This report has been prepared in accordance with the C
[...]
ch of legislation / legal requirements and/or a substantial loss or damage to Council 
assets, information and reputation.  Considered essential to implement recommendation promptly.

Regulatory To ensure the integrity of internal controls and/or compliance with Regulations / 
Policies and Procedures. 

Medium Control weakness / inefficiency exists with a moderate likelihood of occurring, potentially causing a 
breach of organisational policies and procedures, loss or damage to Council assets, information 
and reputation.  Considered essential to implement recommendation to ensure adequate system 
controls / necessary improvement in service provision.

Added 
Value

Intended as an enhancement to the existing system which may provide a benefit 
to either the user or the customer.

Low Minor control weakness / inefficiency exists with a minimal impact on the Council assets, 
information and reputation.  Considered necessary to implement recommendation to provide 
management with additional assurance regarding the adequacy of system controls / improvement 
in service provision.

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planned Audit Fee for 2017/18
	5 External Audit Update
	6 Review of Risk Management Strategy
	7 Risk Management Update
	8 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2017/18
	Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017-18 Appendix 1

	9 2016/17 Internal Audit Periodic Report February 2017 to April 2017
	Internal Audit Periodic Report - Appendix 1 - Summary
	Internal Audit Periodic Report - Appendix 2 - Progress Report
	Internal Audit Periodic Report - Appendix 3 - Implementation

	11 To approve the Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

AUDIT & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Meeting: Thursday, 18 May 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 
 

Present: Councillor D Robins (Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Barrow, C Boynton, A McKeown (substitute for J Todd), 
J Pritchard, F Sloman and S Young (substitute for J Walton) 
 
Councillor E Thrane was also in attendance 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Longos, J Todd and 
J Walton 
 

18/1 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

18/2 PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2017/18 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The scale of fees for 2017/18, set at the same level as 2016/17, total fee of 
£47,273 and reorganisation of staff were considered. 

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the planned audit fee for 2017/18 be noted. 
 
 

18/3 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
Discussion took place on the initial risk assessment, a possible Business 
Rates retention scheme and income generation. A report on the LGPS 
pooling arrangements and scrutiny mechanisms would be considered by 
this Committee or Corporate Select Committee.  

    
RESOLVED: 
 
That the External Audit Update be noted. 
 

18/4 REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The updated Risk Management Strategy and the Council’s risk tolerance  
thresholds were considered.  Discussion also took place on the financial  
challenges facing the Council and the move in local government from  

 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 18 May 2017 

 

2 
 

process driven to outcome-based commercially focused organisations.  
 
It was reported that training for Councillors was planned and would  
include those appointed as independent members.  New terms of reference  
and arrangements would be considered by the Constitution Sub-Committee 
before reporting to this Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Risk Management Strategy detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved. 

 
18/5 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Committee considered a report the purpose of which was to allow the 

robust 
scrutiny of the Council’s risk management arrangements in accordance with  
generally accepted good practice.   
   

Discussion took place on changes to security arrangements, enforced 
updates and  planned server upgrades. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Council’s current risk position be noted.  

 

2. That the mitigation plans summarised within Appendix A (strategic risks) 
and Appendix B (operational risks) of the report be approved. 

 
18/6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Council to 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. In accordance with Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Audit Manager should establish a risk 
based audit plan to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the Council’s goals. The audit plan must be based on a 
documented risk assessment undertaken at least annually. 
 
Discussion took place on the appointment of independent specialist IT 
auditors. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Council’s annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved. 

 
18/7 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PERIODIC REPORT FEBRUARY 2017 TO 

APRIL 2017 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 




Audit & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 18 May 2017 

 

3 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required the Council to “undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance”.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Audit Manager must report periodically to the Audit Committee on 
the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.  
 
Audits completed and in progress, control level definitions, improved monitoring 
procedures in Assets and Facilities, Committee training, independence and 
using internal trainers if possible were discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the progress information contained within the report be noted. 

 
18/8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item 
because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
18/9 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

 


